
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
8 5 5 4 9 Resolution No. C.M.S. 

~~~~~~~~ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
(1) AMEND THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
AND THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND 
REHABILITATION (CDCR), AND ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $435,387 TO 
PROVIDE GOLDEN STATE WORKS (GSW) TRANSITIONAL 
EMPLOYMENT, JOB PLACEMENT, AND JOB RETENTION 
SERVICES TO OAKLAND RESIDENTS ON PAROLE FROM JULY 1, 
2014 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016, AND (2) AMEND THE GRANT 
AGREEMENT WITH CENTER FOR EMPLOYMENT 
OPPORTUNITIES TO INCREASE THE FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT UP 
TO $435,387 TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE TRANSITIONAL 
EMPLOYMENT, JOB PLACEMENT, AND JOB RETENTION 
SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is home to an estimated 1,600 individuals on state 
parole who frequently have substantial employment barriers; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has supported transitional reentry employment as a 
vital component of its violence prevention and violence reduction strategic efforts; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland, through its Measure Y initiative, currently funds work 
crew transitional employment programs for individuals on probation and parole and has found 
the strategy to be successful; and 

WHEREAS, in February 2014, the City Council passed Resolution No. 84837 C.M.S. 
which authorized the City Administrator to enter into a public entity agreement with the 
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) to accept and appropriate 
$5,869,339 to provide transitional employment and job placement services to Oakland residents 
on parole from Julyl, 2014 through June 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 84837 also authorized a grant agreement with Center for 
Employment Opportunities, as the successful RFP applicant, to provide parolee work crews, job 
placement, and job retention services; 

Page 1 of3 



WHEREAS, the public entity agreement between the City and CDCR stipulates an 
hourly wage of $1 O/hour for participants; and 

WHEREAS, Measure FF, Oakland's new minimum wage ordinance, mandates a 
$12.25/hour minimum wage as well as paid sick leave benefits; and 

WHEREAS, CDCR has agreed to provide additional funding up to $435,387 to fund the 
difference in wages created by the new increase in the minimum wage; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate 
additional GSW funding in an amount up to $435,387 from the CDCR to fund the increase in 
GSW wages as prescribed by Measure FF; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement funds will be deposited and appropriated 
in State of California Other Fund (2159), Policy and Planning Organization (78311), Fostering 
Safe and Healthy Communities Program (SC22) and CDCR GSW Minimum Wage Support 
Project (TBD); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That if additional funding becomes available from the grantor 
CDCR the City Administrator is authorized to accept and appropriate these funds for Human 
Services Department without returning to Council within the grant term July 1, 2014 - June 30, 
2016; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City 
Administrator or a designated representative to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all 
documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, modifications, 
payment requests, terminations and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of 
the aforementioned grant without returning to Council; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to amend the grant 
agreement with Center for Employment Opportunities for the aforementioned CDCR GSW 
transitional employment and job placement programming to increase grant funding in an amount 
up to $435,387; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is authorized to 
amend the above-referenced grant agreement with Center for Employment Opportunities to 
increase the grant amount for the same purpose and for the same grant year, if additional grant 
funds become available, without returning to Council; and be it 

Page 2 of3 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the above-referenced agreements shall be approved as to 
form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City 
Clerk. 

MAY 11 2015 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____________ _ 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

A YES-~' CAMBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN,~ and 
PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY.-(o 

NOES-fa 

ABSENT-¢ 

ABSTENTION- (0 
( m ~T{f -GI·~ 1~U4t<YW.l 
1 LATONDA SIMMONS _) i\ City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 

of the City of Oakland, California 
I 

Page 3 of3 


